

No. 14-4764

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

TRINITY WALL STREET,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE
CASE NO. 1-14-CV-00405 (HON. LEONARD P. STARK)

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Linda Kelly
Patrick Forrest
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS
733 10th Street, N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20001
*Counsel for the National Association
of Manufacturers*

Richard L. Wyatt, Jr.*
Neil K. Gilman
Steven M. Haas
Scott H. Kimpel
J. Steven Patterson
HUNTON & WILLIAMS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
Phone: (202) 955-1500
*Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	iv
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Proposal is Properly Excludable Because It Relates to Wal-Mart’s Ordinary Business.....	10
II. The District Court Erred by Concluding that Because Trinity’s Proposal Was Directed to the Board Of Directors, It Did Not Relate to an Ordinary Business Matter	14
III. Exclusion of the Proposal Would Not Preclude Trinity from Expressing Its Views	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Express Scripts Holding Co. v. Chevedden</i> , No. 4:13-CV-2520-JAR, 2014 WL 631538 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 18, 2014).....	5
<i>Jana Master Fund, Ltd. v. CNET Networks, Inc.</i> , 954 A.2d 335 (Del. Ch. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Medical Comm. for Human Rights v. SEC</i> , 432 F.2d 659 (D.C. Cir. 1970), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 404 U.S. 403 (1972).....	6
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985).....	14
REGULATIONS	
SEC Release No. 34-3347, 7 Fed. Reg. 10,655 (1942)	6
SEC Release No. 34-4979, 19 Fed. Reg. 246 (1954)	7
SEC Release No. 34-12999, 41 Fed. Reg. 52,994 (1976)	7
SEC Release No. 34-20091, 48 Fed. Reg. 38,218 (1983)	15
SEC Release No. 34-39093, 62 Fed. Reg. 50,682 (1997)	15
SEC Release No. 34-40018, 63 Fed. Reg. 29,106 (1998)	7, 8, 9, 10, 14
Rule 14a-8 (17 C.F.R. §240.14a-8)	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL REPORT OF THE RECTOR, CHURCH-WARDENS,
AND VESTRYMEN OF TRINITY CHURCH (Apr. 29, 2014).....17

Daniel M. Gallagher, SEC Comm’r, Remarks at the 26th Annual Corporate
Law Institute, Tulane University Law School: *Federal Preemption of
State Corporate Governance*, (Mar. 27, 2014)6

HARVARD SHAREHOLDER RIGHTS PROJECT,
<http://srp.law.harvard.edu/index.shtml> (last visited Jan. 15, 2015) 12

Leo E. Strine, Jr., *Breaking the Corporate Governance Logjam in
Washington: Some Constructive Thoughts on a Responsible Path
Forward*, 63 BUS. LAW. 1079 (2008)13

Leo E. Strine, Jr., *Can We Do Better by Ordinary Investors? A Pragmatic
Reaction to the Dueling Ideological Mythologists of Corporate Law*, 114
COLUM. L. REV. 449 (2014)6

Leo E. Strine, Jr., *One Fundamental Corporate Governance Question We
Face: Can Corporations be Managed for the Long Term Unless Their
Powerful Electorates Also Act and Think Long Term?*, 66 BUS. LAW. 1
(2010)11

Margaret V. Sachs, *Social Proposals Under Rule 14a-8: A Fall-Back
Remedy in an Era of Congressional Inaction*, 2 U.C. IRVINE L. REV. 931
(2012).....4

Roberta Romano, *Less is More: Making Institutional Investor Activism a
Valuable Mechanism of Corporate Governance*, 18 YALE J. ON REG. 174
(2001).....5

SEC Staff Legal Bulletin No. 14E, 2009 WL 4363205 (Oct. 27, 2009)16
